

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

CRAIG HECHT,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

NATIONAL HERITAGE ACADEMIES,
INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court Case No.: 150616

Court of Appeals Case No.: 306870

Genesee CC Case No. 10-093161-CL

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF THE MICHIGAN MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION**

Miller, Canfield, Paddock and Stone, PLC
Clifford W. Taylor (P21293)
Paul D. Hudson (P69844)
Brian M. Schwartz (P69018)
One Michigan Avenue, Suite 900
Lansing, MI 48933
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Michigan Manufacturers Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Statement of Question Presented 1

Introduction..... 1

Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae..... 3

Statement of Facts..... 5

Standard of Review..... 5

Argument 5

 I. The Court of Appeals Misapplied this Court’s Precedents When It Erroneously
 Concluded that the Plaintiff Presented “Direct” Evidence of Discrimination 5

 A. Direct v. Indirect Evidence..... 5

 B. This Was Not “Direct” Evidence..... 7

 II. The Court of Appeals Erroneously Concluded that the Burden-Shifting Framework Is
 Inapplicable Following the Submission of a Case to a Jury. Under the Burden-Shifting
 Framework, the Jury’s Verdict Here Must Be Set Aside. 12

 A. The Burden-Shifting Framework Applies 12

 B. Properly Applying the Burden-Shifting Framework, the Plaintiff’s Case Fails:
 Plaintiff Failed to Identify Similarly Situated Employees Who Were Treated More
 Favorably, and Courts May Not Second-Guess an Employer’s Business Judgment in
 Deciding to Terminate an Employee Who Makes Racist Statements on the Job..... 15

Conclusion 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abuali v State</i> , 2001 WL 1585300 (Mich App 2001).....	9
<i>Allen v Michigan Dep’t of Corr</i> , 165 F3d 405 (6th Cir 1999).....	16
<i>Amini v Oberlin College</i> , 440 F3d 350 (6th Cir 2006).....	7
<i>Bland v Comprehensive Logistics Co</i> , 2013 WL 2096625 (Mich Ct App 2013).....	10
<i>Brown v Packaging Corp of America</i> , 338 F3d 586 (6th Cir 2003).....	13, 14
<i>Burlington Industries v Ellerth</i> , 524 US 742 (1998).....	16
<i>Campbell v Human Services Dep’t</i> , 286 Mich App 230; 780 NW2d 586 (2009).....	13
<i>Chambers v Trettco</i> , 463 Mich 297; 613 NW2d 910 (2000).....	17
<i>Collette v Stein-Mart</i> , 126 F App’x 678 (6th Cir 2005).....	16
<i>Debrow v Century 21 Great Lakes</i> , 463 Mich 534; 620 NW2d 836 (2001).....	6, 9, 10, 11
<i>Dubey v Stroh Brewery Co</i> , 185 Mich App 561; 462 NW2d 758 (1990).....	17
<i>Faragher v Boca Raton</i> , 524 US 775 (1998).....	16
<i>Garg v Macomb County Community Mental Health Services</i> , 472 Mich 263; 696 NW2d 646 (2005).....	13
<i>Harrison v Olde Financial Corp</i> , 225 Mich App 601; 572 NW2d 679 (1997).....	7, 11
<i>Hazle v Ford Motor Co</i> , 464 Mich 456; 628 NW2d 515 (2001).....	5, 6, 12
<i>Howard v Ford Motor Co</i> , 2010 WL 46876 (Mich Ct App 2010).....	10
<i>Jacklyn v Schering-Plough Healthcare Products Sales Corp</i> , 176 F3d 921 (6th Cir 1999).....	6
<i>Jernigan v Gen Motors Corp</i> , 180 Mich App 575; 447 NW2d 822 (1989).....	13
<i>Johnson v University of Cincinnati</i> , 215 F3d 561 (6th Cir 2000).....	9
<i>Kline v Tenn Valley Auth</i> , 128 F3d 337 (6th Cir 1997).....	11

<i>Lytle v Malady (On Rehearing)</i> , 458 Mich 153; 579 NW2d 906 (1998)	6
<i>Majewski v Automatic Data Processing</i> , 274 F3d 1106 (6th Cir 2001)	17
<i>Matras v Amoco Oil Co</i> , 424 Mich 675; 385 NW2d 586 (1986)	13
<i>Mitchell v Toledo Hosp</i> , 964 F2d 577 (6th Cir 1992).....	15
<i>Movsisyan v IPAX Cleanogel</i> , 2013 WL 2494979 (Mich Ct App June 11, 2013)	17
<i>Noble v Brinker Intern</i> , 391 F3d 715 (6th Cir 2004)	14, 15
<i>PowerComm v Holyoke Gas & Elec Dep't</i> , 657 F3d 31 (1st Cir 2011)	7
<i>Price Waterhouse v Hopkins</i> , 490 US 228 (1989).....	7
<i>Robinson v Runyon</i> , 149 F3d 507 (6th Cir 1998)	11
<i>Sanchez v Lagoudakis</i> , 458 Mich 704; 581 NW2d 257 (1998)	18
<i>Sharp v Aker Plant Services Group</i> , 726 F3d 789 (6th Cir 2013)	7
<i>Smith v Chrysler Corp</i> , 155 F3d 799 (6th Cir 1998)	7
<i>Smith v Leggett Wire Co</i> , 220 F3d 752 (6th Cir 2000)	17
<i>Sniecinski v Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Michigan</i> , 469 Mich 124; 666 NW2d 186 (2003).....	7, 12, 13
<i>Town v Mich Bell Tel Co</i> , 455 Mich 688; 568 NW2d 64 (1997)	6, 13, 15, 17
<i>Williams v Ford Visteon Motor Co</i> , 2005 WL 1459612 (Mich Ct App 2005).....	10
